

N O. 2 2 3 4 7
N O. 2 2 3 4 7-A
N O. 2 2 3 4 7-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL B. DURAN, ANTONIO
GONZALEZ GUTTIEREZ and
JOSE LUIS MARTINEZ CRUZ,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR. ,
United States Attorney,
ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division,
ANTHONY MICHAEL GLASSMAN,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

U. S. Court House
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012

688-2414

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
I STATEMENT OF PLEADING AND FACTS DISCLOSING JURISDICTION	1
II STATUTE INVOLVED	2
III QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
IV STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE	7
B. THE TRIAL	12
V ARGUMENT	19
A. APPELLANTS HAVE KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED THEIR RIGHT UNDER RULE 41(e) TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ALLEGEDLY THE RESULT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE.	19
1. The Failure to Object to Evi- dence Alleged To Have Been Illegally Seized Before Or During Trial Constitutes A Waiver Of The Right To Suppress Such Evidence.	21
2. Where Defendants Have Know- ledge Of The Circumstances Surrounding A Seizure Long Prior to Trial And Fail To Make a Motion To Suppress Before Trial They Have Waived Their Rights With Respect To The Admissibility of Such Evidence.	25
B. THE SEARCHES OF THE MOTEL ROOMS ON MAY 6th AND MAY 12th WERE VALID.	27
1. The Seizure Of The Package Found In Ales' Motel Room Was The (Continued)	

	(Continued)	
	Result Of A Private Search And As Such Is Immune From A Fourth Amendment Challenge.	28
2.	The Search of Cruz' and Gut- tieres' Motel Room On May 12, 1966, Was Lawful As It Was Based On Probable Cause.	31
3.	Appellants Have Waived Their Right To Object To The Entry Into Room 24 Of The Gales Motel.	33
4.	The Package Found In The Gales Motel Was Lawfully Obtained.	34
C.	THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE VERDICT ON COUNT V.	36
1.	The Evidence Established That Appellant Duran Was In Con- structive Possession Of The Heroin Charged in Count V.	36
2.	The Evidence Is Sufficient To Sustain The Finding That Appel- lant Duran Had The Power To Exercise Dominion And Control Over The Heroin Found At The Gales Motel.	38
3.	The Evidence Sustains The Finding That Appellants Cruz and Guttierrez Were In Joint Possession Of The Heroin Found Inside Their Motel Room.	39
D.	THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE FINDING OF GUILT ON COUNT ONE.	44
1.	The Court Properly Instructed The Jury With Regard to the Conspiracy Charge.	44
2.	The Evidence Was Sufficient To Sustain Appellants Cruz and Guttierrez Conviction On The Conspiracy Count.	47

E.	APPELLANTS WERE NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	50
1.	Appellants Voluntarily Chose To Be Represented By One Counsel And Were In No Way Prejudiced By The Exercise of That Right.	50
2.	Trial Counsel's Trial Strategy Did Not Deprive Appellants Of The Effective Assistance of Counsel.	58
F.	THE TRIAL COURT IN NO WAY DENIED APPELLANTS A FAIR TRIAL.	59
G.	THERE WAS NO MULTI-COUNT PREJUDICE IN THE INSTANT CASE WHICH WOULD REQUIRE A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION.	62
	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Abel v. United States, 362 U. S. 217 (1960)	35
Arellanes v. United States, 302 F. 2d 603 (9th Cir. 1962)	39
Barba-Reyes v. United States, 387 F. 2d 91 (9th Cir. 1967)	24
Bible v. United States, 314 F. 2d 106 (9th Cir. 1963)	38
Billeci v. United States, 290 F. 2d 628 (9th Cir. 1961)	22-23
Bouchard v. United States, 344 F. 2d 872 (9th Cir. 1965)	22, 24
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U. S. 160 (1949)	32
Burdeau v. McDowell, 256 U. S. 465 (1921)	28-29, 35
Campbell v. United States, 352 F. 2d 361 (D. C. Cir. 1965)	52
Chapman v. California, 386 U. S. 18 (1967)	63-64
Corngold v. United States, 367 F. 2d 1 (9th Cir. 1966)	29-30
Courtney v. United States, No. 20,769 (9th Cir. March 1, 1968 Slip Sheet Opinion)	63
Diaz-Rosendo v. United States, 357 F. 2d (9th Cir. 1966)	49
Draper v. United States, 358 U. S. 307 (1959)	32
Eason v. United States, 281 F. 2d 818 (9th Cir. 1960)	42-43
Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U. S. 85 (1963)	63-64

Ford v. United States, 379 F. 2d 123 (D. C. Cir. 1967)	54
Frye v. United States, 315 F. 2d 493 (9th Cir. 1960)	29
Gendron v. United States, 295 F. 2d 897 (8th Cir. 1961)	23-24
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60 (1942)	51-52, 55
Gonzales v. United States, 314 F. 2d 750 (9th Cir. 1963)	57
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U. S. 81 (1943)	62
Jones v. United States, 326 F. 2d 124 (9th Cir. 1963)	32
Juvera v. United States, 378 F. 2d 433 (9th Cir. 1967) cert.denied 389 U. S. 1008	57
Kaplan v. United States, 375 F. 2d 895 (9th Cir. 1967), cert. denied 389 U. S. 839	56-57
Kruchten v. Eyman, 276 F. Supp. 858 (D. C. Arizona 1967)	57
Lollar v. United States, 376 F. 2d 243 (D. C. Cir. 1967)	53-55
Lugo v. United States, 350 F. 2d 858 (9th Cir. 1965)	53, 55
Lyda v. United States, 321 F. 2d 788 (9th Cir. 1963)	38
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436	61
Ormentio v. United States, 375 U. S. 940	46
Peek v. United States, 321 F. 2d 934 (9th Cir. 1963) cert. denied 376 U. S. 954 (1964)	57

Quiles v. United States, 344 F. 2d 490 (9th Cir. 1965)	38, 63
Rocchia v. United States, 78 F. 2d 966 (9th Cir. 1935)	25
Rose v. United States, 149 F. 2d 755 (9th Cir. 1945)	25
Sabari v. United States, 333 F. 2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1964)	38
Sandez v. United States, 239 F. 2d 239 (9th Cir. 1956)	47-48
United States v. Bentvena, 319 F. 2d 916 (2nd Cir. 1963)	46
United States v. Fowler, 17 F.R.D. 499 (S. D. Calif. 1955)	25
United States v. Massiah, 307 F. 2d 62 (2nd Cir. 1962), reversed on other grounds 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	45-47
United States v. Shavin, 320 F. 2d 308 (7th Cir. 1963)	25
United States v. Robert Vasquez, No. 36277-CD	28
United States v. Watts, 319 F. 2d 659 (2nd Cir. 1963)	26
United States v. Weldon, 384 F. 2d 772 (2nd Cir. 1967)	24
White v. United States, 315 F. 2d 113 (9th Cir. 1963)	38
Williams v. United States, 358 F. 2d 325 (9th Cir. 1966)	24

Constitution

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment	4, 28
Fifth Amendment	19
Sixth Amendment	19, 50-51, 53, 56-57

Statutes

California Penal Code:

§844 33

Title 18 United States Code:

§371 45

§3006(A)(b) 55

§3231 2

Title 21 United States Code:

§174 1, 2, 45-47

Title 28 United States Code:

§1291 2

§1294 2

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 18 2

Rule 37(a) 2

Rule 41 17

Rule 41(e) 4, 19, 21, 33-34, 59

Rule 43 15

N O. 2 2 3 4 7
